

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT PATNA
Civil Writ Jurisdiction Case No.8716 of 2019

=====

Pramod Kumar Singh Son of Sri Dharamraj Singh R/o Village and P.O.-
Ahirauli, P.S.-Buxar Industrial Area, District-Buxar

... .. Petitioner/s

Versus

1. The State of Bihar
2. The Principal Secretary Department of Education, Govt. of Bihar
3. The Director Primary Education, Department of Education, Govt. of Bihar,
Patna
4. The District Magistrate Buxar
5. The District Education Officer Buxar
6. The District Programme Officer (Establishment) Buxar
7. The Block Development Officer Buxar
8. The Block Education Officer Buxar
9. The Mukhiya Gram Panchayat Raj, Ahirauli, Buxar
10. The Panchayat Secretary Gram Panchayat Raj, Ahirauli, Buxar
11. The Headmaster Middle School, Ahirauli, Buxar

... .. Respondent/s

=====

Appearance :

For the Petitioner/s : Mr.Vijay Shankar, Adv.

For the Respondent/s : Mr.Kameshwar Kumar, GP-17

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ANJANI KUMAR SHARAN
ORAL JUDGMENT

Date : 13-02-2024

Heard Mr. Vijay Shankar, learned counsel for the
petitioner and Mr. Kameshwar Kumar (GP-17), learned counsel
for the State.

2. The present writ application has been filed for quashing
the order dated 10.12.2018 passed in Appeal No. 625/2018 by
the Chairperson State Appellate Authority, Education



Department, Bihar, Patna whereby and whereunder the said appeal was disallowed and upheld the order dated 21.08.2018 passed in Appeal No. 04/2018 by District Appellate Authority, Buxar.

3. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the applications were invited for engagement of Panchayat Shiksha Mitra by the Gram Panchayat Authorities, Ahirauli within the District of Buxar in 2005. The petitioner and other candidates applied for the same along with all the requisite papers. After scrutinization, the final merit list was prepared and subsequently, the petitioner was selected as Panchayat Siksha Mitra. The concerned Mukhiya had issued the letter of engagement and he joined in Middle School, Ahirauli on 02.06.2005. Thereafter, they were sent for training in Block Resource Center, Buxar under Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan from 19.11.2005 to 23.12.2005, for which a certificate was issued by the Co-ordinator Block Resource Center, Buxar vide Memo No. 692-746 dated 23.12.2005.

4. It is further submitted that the employment of PSMs, employed in Ahirauli Gram Panchayat, was cancelled vide Memo No. SSA-2016 dated 25.04.2006, issued by D.S.E.-cum-District Programme Coordinator, Buxar. The honorarium was



also not paid to them for the period they worked as P.S.M.

5. Learned counsel for the respondent(s) submits that the initial appointment of the petitioner was made for 11 months and after completion of the period of 11 months, his employment was not renewed by the Sukh Suvidha Committee of the Gram Panchayat Ahirauli and the post of PSM stood abolished from 01.07.2006, and therefore, the case of the petitioner for reinstatement was not justified.

6. However, after some arguments, learned counsel for the petitioner seeks permission to withdraw this application.

7. Permission is granted.

8. Accordingly, this writ application is disposed of.

(Anjani Kumar Sharan, J)

divyanshi/-

AFR/NAFR	NAFR
CAV DATE	NA
Uploading Date	01.03.2024
Transmission Date	NA

